

No. 12-126

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREG MCQUIGGIN,

Petitioner,

v.

FLOYD PERKINS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JASON BURNETTE
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree St., N.E.
Suite 800
Atlanta, GA 30309

CHAD A. READLER
Counsel of Record
ERIC E. MURPHY
ALLISON E. HAEDT
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Boulevard, Suite 600
P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, OH 43216
Telephone: 614.281.3891
careadler@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The State Trial.....	4
B. The Direct Appeal.....	6
C. The State Post-Conviction Proceedings	6
D. Perkins Attempts To Gather Additional Evidence And To Obtain Legal Assis- tance	9
E. The District Court’s Decision	10
F. The Sixth Circuit’s Reversal.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE EX- CEPTION HAS LONG ACTED AS A “GATEWAY” ELIMINATING PROCE- DURAL OBSTACLES TO A FEDERAL COURT’S REVIEW OF A HABEAS PETI- TION ON ITS MERITS.....	18
A. Statutory And Judicial Limits On the Writ Evolved With Time And Habeas Practice.....	18
B. Habeas Courts Have Long Recognized The Miscarriage Of Justice Exception	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. AEDPA’S LIMITATIONS PERIOD INCORPORATES THE MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE EXCEPTION	26
A. <i>Holland</i> Illustrates That AEDPA’s Limitations Period Incorporates The Miscarriage Of Justice Exception.....	26
B. Additional Considerations Confirm That AEDPA’s Limitations Period Incorporates The Miscarriage Of Justice Exception.....	30
1. AEDPA’s structure shows that Congress knows how to depart from the miscarriage of justice exception.....	31
2. The legal principles against which Congress enacted AEDPA show that the miscarriage of justice exception applies to its limitations period	34
a. The Court treats analogous procedural obstacles consistently.....	34
b. The Court “fills the gaps” of the habeas statutes	36
3. The miscarriage of justice exception comports with AEDPA’s purposes	38
III. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. <i>Holland</i> Has Already Rejected The State’s Textual Arguments.....	42
B. The State’s Concerns For “Gamesmanship” Can Be Addressed In The Regular Course.....	44
C. The State’s Historical Exegesis Discusses Irrelevant Legal Principles	48
D. The State’s Diligence Test Conflicts With The Miscarriage Of Justice Exception.....	50
E. The State Fails To Distinguish Cases Applying The Miscarriage Of Justice Exception.....	52
F. The State’s Alleged Remedies Say Nothing About Whether The Limitations Period Incorporates The Exception.....	55
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Black</i> , No. 92-7320, 1993 WL 81855 (5th Cir. Mar. 8, 1993)	24
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	31
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	25, 41, 42
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	19, 20
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cokley v. Emery</i> , No. 96-1130, 1996 WL 718126 (10th Cir. Dec. 13, 1996)	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	46
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	25, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	3, 35, 36, 40
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	20
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	27
<i>Go Computer, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)	55
<i>Gordon v. Nagle</i> , 2 F.3d 385 (11th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	2, 18
<i>Heflin v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 415 (1959)	8
<i>Henderson v. Cohn</i> , 919 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Henderson v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	1, 20, 28, 42, 50, 56
<i>Higgason v. Clark</i> , 984 F.2d 203 (7th Cir. 1993)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	27
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>House v. Bell</i> , No. 3:96-cv-883, 2007 WL 4568444 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 20, 2007)	53, 54
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	49
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	32
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	27, 52
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	32
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	31
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Lampert</i> , 653 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	18, 19, 33, 34
<i>Lopez v. Trani</i> , 628 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2010)	2, 30, 51, 52
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	34, 35, 38
<i>Morales v. Calderon</i> , 85 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Morrow v. Thompson</i> , No. 96-35108, 1996 WL 740893 (9th Cir. Dec. 20, 1996)	24
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	1, 20, 23, 29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	32
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	34
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	31
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	19, 37
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	33, 36, 40 47
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Martin v. McNeil</i> , 633 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011).....	2, 30, 52
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	18, 37
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	39
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	23 29
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12, 33, 42, 44
<i>Spalding v. Aiken</i> , 460 U.S. 1093 (1983)	24 38
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	33
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	18
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)	25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stifel</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1525 (N.D. Ohio 1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	49
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	46, 49
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	23
<i>Whiddon v. Dugger</i> , 894 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	31, 33, 51
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012).....	3, 35
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	27
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244	37
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B).....	31, 51
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	40, 43, 44
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	26, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	32
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f).....	48
28 U.S.C.A. fol. § 2254 (West 1994)	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-20-101	57
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 R. Hertz & J. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus</i>	
<i>Practice and Procedure</i>	
§ 24.....	38
§ 24.2[b]	46
§ 24.2[c].....	25, 38
 Br. of Resp., <i>Holland v. Florida</i> ,	
130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010), 2010 WL 304276	43
 Br. of Resp., <i>House v. Bell</i> ,	
547 U.S. 518 (2006), 2005 WL 3226400	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	49, 50
 Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant?</i>	
<i>Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> ,	
38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970).....	3, 22, 38, 47
 Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> ,	
108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008).....	40
Mich. Ct. R. 6.502(G).....	56
Mich. Ct. R. 6.502(G)(2).....	55
Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D)(2).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 7	57
Rule 4 of the Rules Governing § 2254 Cases	47
Rule 9(a) of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, 28 U.S.C.A. fol. § 2254 (West 1994)	24, 38
